translation of the financial statements of operations that have functional currency other
than the RMB and the foreign exchange difference on the net investment in foreign
operations of the Group.

(iv)	 Fair value reserve

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of
available-for-sale securities (income tax exclusive) held at the balance sheet date.

87China Longyuan Power Group Corporation Limited

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

25	 BUSINESS COMBINATION

In August 2015, the Company obtained control of two wind power plants from a fellow subsidiary,
Guodian Guangdong Power Co., Ltd. (“Guodian Guangdong”). Details are as follows:

Business name Combination date
Percentage of

interest obtained

Chaozhou City Haishan Island
Wind Power Generation Co., Ltd.

August 2015 60%

Guodian Yangjiang Hailing Island
Wind Power Generation Co., Ltd.

August 2015 100%

Details of the restatement of the Group’s consolidated financial statements are as follows:

As previously
reported

Combined
business Elimination As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the
period ended 30 June 2015:

Operating profit 4,423,675 2,095 – 4,425,770
Profit for the period 2,875,138 (2,195) – 2,872,943
Profit attributable to:

– Equity holders
of the Company 2,206,743 (2,195) 1,075 2,205,623

– Non-controlling interests 668,395 – (1,075) 667,320

Basic and diluted earnings per
share (RMB cents) 27.46 (0.01) – 27.45

88 Interim Report 2016

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

26	 SENIOR PERPETUAL SECURITIES

On 7 December 2012, a subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”) issued USD400,000,000 senior
perpetual securities at initial interest rate of 5.25% (“Senior Perpetual Securities”). The senior
perpetual securities were issued for general corporate funding purposes to develop and expand
the Group’s new energy businesses and for the Group’s working capital needs. Coupon payments
of 5.25% per annum on the senior perpetual securities are paid semi-annually in arrears from 7